
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Sam Nicholls 
Service: Corporate Governance 
Direct line: 01784 446240 
E-mail: s.nicholls@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 16 March 2016 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Audit Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Thursday, 24 March 2016 

Time: 

 

7.30 pm 

Place: 

 

Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Audit Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M.J. Madams (Chairman) 
A.C. Harman (Vice-Chairman) 
S.A. Dunn 
 

N. Islam 
D. Patel 
D. Saliagopoulos 
 

H.A. Thomson 
 

 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
Purpose 
To provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework 
and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial 
and non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process 
 
Core Functions 
(a) To approve (but not direct) the internal audit’s strategy, plan and performance. 
(b) To review summary internal audit reports and the main issues arising, and to seek 

assurance that action has been taken where necessary. 
(c) To consider the reports of external audit and inspection agencies. 
(d) To consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, the 

control environment and associated anti fraud and anti corruption arrangements.  
Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by 
auditors and inspectors. 

(e) To be satisfied that the Authority’s assurance statements, including the Annual 
Governance Statement, properly reflect the risk environment and to take actions 
required to improve it. 

(f) To ensure that there are effective relationships between external and internal audit, 
inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and that the value of the audit 
process is actively promoted. 

(g) To review the financial statements, external auditors opinion and reports to 
members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit. 

 



 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Annual Audit letter 2014-15 5 - 12 

 To receive the Annual Audit Letter from the external auditor. 
 

 

5.   Corporate Risk Management 13 - 30 

 To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

 

6.   Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing Policy) 31 - 40 

 To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager. 
 

 

7.   Annual Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 41 - 44 

 To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager. 
 

 

8.   Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy 45 - 50 

 To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager. 
 

 

9.   Committee Date Reschedule  

 To agree an alternative date for the next Audit Committee scheduled for 
23 June 2016 as it falls on the same date as the EU Referendum.  
 

 

10.   Committee Work Programme 51 - 52 

 To consider and approve the work programme for the forthcoming 
municipal year 2016/17. 
 

 

 





 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
24 September 2015 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman) 

 
 
Councillors: 
 

S.A. Dunn 

 

H.A. Thomson 

 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors A.C. Harman and D. Patel 

 

244/15   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

245/15   External Audit report on Audit and Statement of Accounts  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive reported that external auditors appointed by the 
Audit Commission, KPMG, were required, in accordance with international 
auditing standards and statutory requirements, to report annually to the 
Council on: 

 Their opinion on the Council’s Statement of Accounts 

 Any uncorrected items in the Statement of Accounts 

 Qualitative aspects of the Council’s accounting practices and financial 
reporting 

 The Annual Governance Statement 

 Their annual Value for Money conclusion 
 
They also reported annually on their audit of the Council’s accounting and 
internal control systems.  
 
Neil Hewitson, on behalf of KPMG presented the report and responded to 
Members’ questions. He concluded that the Council had made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources and therefore anticipated issuing an unqualified VFM conclusion by 
30 September 2015. It was also noted that KPMG had raised two 
recommendations which had both been accepted by Management Team. The 
first recommendation focused on work around value for money which 
reiterated the importance of staff and Councillors adhering to the code of 
conduct. Secondly there was a medium priority recommendation which 
focused on how the Council goes about valuating assets. It recommended an 



 
Audit Committee, 24 September 2015 - continued 

 

2 
 

independent valuer which must be completed by 1 April 2016 to ensure it 
coincides with a financial year end.  
 
The external auditor gave a positive overall conclusion and stated that this 
was a testament to the work of the Accountancy and Audit teams of the 
Council. 
 
Resolved that: 

1) The Audit Committee is asked to note the External Auditor’s 2014/15 
audit report (Appendix A).That the Chief Finance Officer sign the letter 
of representation (as attached to appendix 4 of the Auditors’ report). 

2) That the Chief Finance Officer and Chairman of the Committee sign the 
statement of accounts. 

3) That the Audit Committee notes the draft officer responses to the 
recommendations made in Appendices 1 and 2 of the Auditors report.  

 

246/15   Corporate Risk Management  
 

The Internal Audit Manager reported that the Corporate Risk Register had 
undergone its regular quarterly review and update by the Corporate Risk 
Management Group and Management Team to ensure that actions were 
being taken to deal with the identified risks. The revised register was 
considered to be an accurate reflection of the high level risks affecting the 
Authority. Progress on actions was documented on the register.  
 
The Internal Audit Manager drew members’ attention to the risks associated 
with Business Continuity and Emergency Planning, Project Management, 
Information Governance, Debt Recovery, Safeguarding and the ‘Towards a 
Sustainable Future Programme’ (TASF). 
 
In particular the Committee noted that the Information Governance Group had 
met on 21 September 2015 and would be taking a report to Management 
Team requesting a dedicated member of staff to focus on records 
management. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager explained to the Committee that a new risk 
category had been added to the corporate risk register to focus on debt 
recovery as there was a reasonable amount owed to the Council in areas 
such as a Bed and Breakfast arrears and housing. She stated that there were 
various challenges in those areas, such as claimants’ ability to repay, so there 
was a difficulty to recover those monies and therefore a risk to the Council. 
 
The Committee were concerned that there were 26 projects ongoing which 
required a high level of officer involvement. The Committee queried the 
continuity of projects and whether the changes as a result of the TASF 
programme would undermine the consistency of projects as current project 
managers may be different after the Group Head selection process. The 
Deputy Chief Executive reassured the Committee that those issues would be 
taken into account during the selection process and projects would be given 
to those with relevant experience. 



 
Audit Committee, 24 September 2015 - continued 

 

3 
 

 
Resolved that the contents of the Corporate Risk Register be noted and 
accepted. 

 
 

247/15   Internal Audit interim report  
 

The Internal Audit Manager presented her report which summarised the work 
undertaken by Audit Services during the period April 2015 to August 2015 and 
provided the Council with assurance on the adequacy of its internal audit 
systems of control.  
 
The Internal Audit Manager drew the Committee’s attention to the work 
surrounding debt collection and the team’s effort to help make the recovery 
policy more robust to help address the outstanding issues outlined in the 
report. She focused on the difficulty of debt recovery for particular areas such 
as Meals on Wheels and Span due to the vulnerable clientele, but was 
hopeful that, with the Corporate Debt Group, actions could be taken forward.  
 
In addition she emphasised the team’s work in relation to the risks associated 
with Counter Fraud. She explained that Spelthorne had received £60k from 
the DCLG fraud fund which was being used to assist in the detection and 
prevention of tenancy fraud, right to buy applications, business rate evasion 
and avoidance and corporate or miscellaneous frauds such as legitimacy of 
council tax exemptions for students. The Committee noted that an official 
launch was being scheduled to raise public awareness of Housing Fraud in 
Surrey whereby posters were to be distributed alongside a press release to 
improve fraud detection. 
 
The Committee were concerned with the need for documentary evidence with 
regards to a disaster recovery test for the iTrent payroll system from 
Tandridge Borough Council. The Internal Audit Manager explained that the 
Council was continuing to request the relevant information from Tandridge 
and was hopeful that an update would be provided soon.  
 
Resolved that the Audit Committee note the Internal Audit Interim Report. 
 

248/15   Effectiveness of the system of internal audit  
 

The Internal Audit Manager presented her report on the effectiveness of the 
system of internal audit. She referred to various performance indicators used 
to assess the system of internal audit including the Service Plan, Audit Plan, 
professional standards, external audit reliance and achievements in 2014/5.   
 
She also referred to the improvement plan for 2015/6 which focused primarily 
on the ‘towards a sustainable future’ initiative that required all services to 
review their service delivery models. 
 



 
Audit Committee, 24 September 2015 - continued 

 

4 
 

She explained that the internal audit team would continue to develop a 
programme of fraud risk reduction. She explained that Spelthorne was 
currently working in partnership with Surrey County Council and six other 
boroughs to detect and prevent non-benefit fraud. In addition funding had 
been obtained from the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) to support this work which is focussing on Housing (fraudulent 
applications and sub-letting), Business Rates avoidance and evasion, and 
Council Tax discounts. 
 
The Committee emphasised the importance of ‘joined up’ working between 
councils with regards to fraud investigations as social housing fraud, for 
example, can stretch over many boroughs. The Internal Audit Manager 
explained to the Committee that such measures were in place such as the 
web-based system entitled ‘Safety Net’ which joins up fraud investigations 
between authorities.  
 
The Committee recommended that fraud investigations be added to the 
Corporate Risk Register to monitor their progress and determine whether the 
£60k funding from the DCLG had been useful. 
 
Resolved that: 

1) the report on the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit be noted. 
2) fraud investigations be added to the Corporate Risk Register to 

determine whether the £60k DCLG funding had been useful and used 
effectively.  

 
 

249/15   Annual Governance Statement  
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented his report and outlined the content of the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2014-15. The Statement reviewed 
arrangements for corporate governance and internal control as required by 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006.  
 
Resolved that the draft Annual Governance Statement at Appendix 1 to the 
report of the Chief Finance Officer be approved and that the improvement 
actions identified in the Statement be endorsed. 
 

250/15   Committee Work Programme  
 

The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2015/2016 Municipal year.   
 
Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2015/2016 Municipal year, be approved. 
 



Annual Audit Letter 
2014/15

Spelthorne Borough Council 

October 2015



1© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. KPMG 
and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Contents

The contacts at KPMG 
in connection with this 
report are:

Neil Hewitson
Director, 
KPMG LLP

Tel: +44 20 73111791 
Neil.Hewitson@kpmg.co.uk

Grant Slessor 
Manager, 
KPMG LLP

Tel: +44 20 73113849 

Grant.Slessor@kpmg.co.uk

Page

Report sections

■ Headlines 2

Appendices

1. Key issues and recommendations

2. Summary of reports issued

3. Audit fees

3

4

5

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their individual capacities, or 
to third parties. The Audit Commission issued a document entitled Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audite
[...]
hority, it is also 
intended to communicate 
these issues to key external 
stakeholders, including 
members of the public.  

Our audit covers the audit of 
the Authority’s 2014/15 
financial statements and the 
2014/15 VFM conclusion.

We provide a summary of 
our key recommendations in 
Appendix 1.  

All the issues in this Annual 
Audit Letter have been 
previously reported. The 
detailed findings are 
contained in the reports we 
have listed in Appendix 2.

VFM conclusion We issued an unqualified conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements to secure value for money (VFM conclusion) for 
2014/15 on 28 September 2015. This means we are satisfied that that Authority had proper arrangements for
securing financial resilience and challenging how it secures economy, efficiency and effectiveness. To arrive at our 
conclusion we looked at the Authority’s financial governance, financial planning and financial control processes, as 
well as the arrangements for prioritising resources and improving efficiency and productivity.

Audit opinion We issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial statements on 28 September 2015. This means that we 
believe the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority and of its 
expenditure and income for the year. 

Financial statements 
audit

The Authority continues to operate a sound financial reporting process and the draft accounts provided were of a 
good standard.

Our audit identified two adjustments other than those that were clearly trivial.

Annual Governance 
Statement

We reviewed your Annual Governance Statement and concluded that it was consistent with our understanding. 

Whole of Government 
Accounts

The Authority prepares a consolidation pack to support the production of Whole of Government Accounts by HM 
Treasury. We are not required to review your pack in detail as the Authority falls below the threshold where an audit 
is required. As required by the guidance we h
[...]
 
i. The Leisure Services Manager is reviewing changes required to 

the Children's Safeguarding policy, particularly with regards to 
child sexual exploitation.  

ii. Further liaison with Surrey County Council is necessary in order 
to strengthen the feedback process relating to children’s referrals. 

iii. A standard policy and process for Safeguarding Adults is to apply 
across districts and boroughs. It would be timely for staff training 
needs to be assessed with revised policies/processes publicised 
in due course.  

iv. To seek clarification over responsibility for dealing with 
safeguarding issues where there have been cross border 
referrals (families located out of Surrey).    

(i) Debt Recovery- Recovery arrangements for significant debts/other 
income streams and amounts outstanding continue to be periodically 
monitored through the Corporate Debt group. A Consultant has been 
appointed to coach and train staff responsible for debt recovery with a 
view to improving their skills and enhancing recovery rates.   

(j) Corporate Fraud - As at 31st December 2015 the cumulative 
payback/return in tackling non-benefit fraud equates to £394k.  This is 
well in excess of the original £60K DCLG fraud funding allocated to 
Spelthorne. In view of this positive return, it was agreed at the Corporate 
Fraud Overview meeting in January that the Internal Audit Manager 



 
 

would lead in preparing a business case for a Corporate Fraud 
function/resource at Spelthorne. Refresher Fraud training (to incorporate 
anti-bribery and corruption) for staff and Members is also to be arranged 
in due course.    

2. Options analysis and proposal 

Either: 
 

i. To note and accept the contents of the Corporate Risk Register.  The 
revised register is considered to be an accurate reflection of the high level 
risks affecting the Authority, as well as the progress made on actions 
previously proposed, based on our assessment of risk and controls in 
operation. (Preferred opti
[...]
onfidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing Policy)  

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar  

Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Value for money Council 

Cabinet Values Accountability 

Recommendations 

 

The Audit Committee is asked to note the Confidential 
Reporting Code (Whistleblowing Policy) and to recommend any 
amendments if necessary.  

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The Confidential Reporting Code forms part of the Council’s Constitution and 
sets out how to raise serious concerns about any aspect of the Council’s 
work.  It also sets out legal protection against reprisals under the Public 
Interest Disclosure Act.  The Code is attached as Appendix 1. 

1.2 The Audit Committee is required to review the Code annually. There will be 
some technical changes as part of the review of the Constitution which will be 
reviewed by full Council in April 2016.  

1.3 The Code details: 

(a) The nature of concerns which may be reported.  

(b) Other policies such as the Grievance Procedure which exist to deal 
with employment issues including bullying or harassment.  

(c) Safeguards against harassment or victimisation as a result of raising a 
concern.  

(d) Processes for raising and dealing with concerns including the various 
officers and organisations who could be contacted.   

1.4 The Code is available to staff and Members on the intranet and it is included 
in the Council’s Constitution.  A leaflet (Appendix 2) has been placed on every 
notice board. 

1.5 There are no proposals to amend the Confidential Reporting Code. 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 There are no options 



 
 

3. Financial implications 

3.1 Not applicable 

4. Other considerations 

4.1 None 

5. Timetable for implementation 

5.1 Not applicable 

 
Background papers: 
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Confidential Reporting Code 
Appendix 2 – Leaflet displayed on notice boards 



  
[...]
ts statutory and professional requirements. 

1.2 Accounts and Audit Regulations require local authorities ‘to maintain an 
adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and 
of its system of internal control in accordance with proper internal audit 
practices’.   

1.3 Internal Audit is defined as “An independent, objective assurance and 
consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s 
operations.  It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a 
systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of 
risk management, control and governance processes.” (Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards). 

1.4 The audit planning process is set out below: 

 All auditable areas are identified (known as the ‘Audit Universe’).  
These include: 

o Significant risks included in the Corporate Risk Register.   
o Financial risks and systems across the authority 
o Other risks identified within functions/Services  
o Information governance and information security 
o Procurement processes  
o ICT Security 
o Key Council projects  
o Fraud risks 

 



 
 

 

 The Annual Internal Audit plan for 2016/17 will be delivered with a 
lower level of resource following the Head of Audit’s departure in July 
2015. Therefore greater reliance will need to be placed on other 
sources of assurance where possible (see below).  Internal Audit 
have/will be commissioning some audit resource from Surrey County 
Council which enables sharing of knowledge, skills and best practice.      

 In establishing the internal audit resource requirement and priorities for 
2016/17 consideration has been given to existing sources of 
assurance.  These include existing management controls (first line of 
defence), corporate review and monitoring processes (second line of 
defence) and independent sources of assurance such as Internal Audit 
(third line of defence). This assurance mapping process helps to 
identify and f
[...]
oposed as follows: 

 Section 2 – Remove reference to the ‘Audit Commission’, replacing 
with ‘The European Institute for combatting Corruption and Fraud -  
TEICCAF’ 

 Section 10 – Remove reference to the Head of Audit services 
(following retirement in 2015) and add ‘Internal Audit Manager’ (Punita 
Talwar) 

 Section 17 – Remove reference to ‘Benefit fraud’ replacing with 
‘Corporate Fraud’, reflecting the reduced significance of Benefit fraud 
and increased importance of corporate fraud  

 Section 18 – Add ‘Effective methods  for training and raising 
awareness shall be periodically explored’  

1.2 During 2015 the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(Cipfa) issued a Code of practice on ‘Managing the risk of fraud and 
corruption’, which highlighted that leaders of public services organisations 
have a responsibility to embed effective standards for countering fraud and 
corruption in their organisations.  

1.3 The five key principles of the code are set out below: 

1. Acknowledge the responsibility of the governing body for countering 
fraud and corruption 



 
 

2. Develop an appropriate counter fraud and corruption strategy 

3.       Take action in response to fraud and corruption. 

Spelthorne’s position: Principles 1-3 are covered by the Council’s Anti-Fraud, 
Bribery and Corruption Strategy.  

4. Provide resources to implement the strategy  

Spelthorne’s position – Service managers are the first line of defence to 
minimise the risk/detect fraud and it is their responsibility to operate 
appropriate control systems.  The Council has a small resource within Internal 
Audit to investigate fraud and funding (£60k) was obtained in 2015 from the 
Department of Communities and Local Government through a joint bid with 
six boroughs and the County Council to tackle non-benefit fraud during 
2015/16.  The Council’s position with regard to the funding of fraud 
detection/investigation from July 2016 will need to be considered further and 
the Internal Audit Manager shall be preparing a business case for a Corporate 
Fraud function/resource at Spelthorne. Refresher Fraud training (to 
incorporate awareness of bribery and corruption) for staff and Members is 
also to be arranged in due course.    

5. Identify the fraud and corruption risks 

Spelthorne’s position – Managers are responsible for identifying fraud and 
corruption risks in their services, and for operating systems of control to 
prevent and detect fraud.  Internal Audit provides independent assurance that 
effective controls are in place to mitigate the risk of fraud. 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

Either: 
 

i. To note and accept the amendments proposed to the Anti-Fraud, Bribery 
and Corruption Strategy.  (Preferred option) 
 

 Or:   
 

ii. To make no changes to the strategy, thereby not reflecting current 
practices.   
 

3. Financial implications 

3.1 Resources required (staff time) to implement actions to prevent and detect 
fraud risks should be contained within existing budgets. Funding for corporate 
fraud detection/investigation from July 2016 will need to be considered further 
by Management Team.  There will also be costs associated with Fraud 
training. 

4. Other considerations 

4.1 Associated risks and consequences of fraud, bribery and corruption include 
financial losses and reputational damage to the authority.   

5. Timetable for implementation 

5.1 There are none. 

 
Appendices: Appendix 1 – Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy  



Part 5 section (f) 

Updated 21 July 201130/4/15 4 August 2015  Anti Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy 

ANTI FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 

 

Introduction 

1. The Borough of Spelthorne is committed to providing a high standard of 
service and accountability.  An important aspect of this is a strategy which 
protects against fraud, bribery and corruption within the Council itself and from 
external sources.   

In this context  

Fraud means - the ill

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
24 March 2016 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman) 

 
 
Councillors: 
 

S.A. Dunn 

 

H.A. Thomson 

 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors A.C. Harman and D. Saliagopoulos 

 

66/16   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

67/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

68/16   Annual Audit letter 2014-15  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive gave a summary of the Annual Audit Letter from 
the external auditors, KPMG, which issued an unqualified conclusion of the 
Council’s arrangements to secure value for money (VFM) conclusion for 
2014/15 and of the Authority’s financial statement on 28 September 2015. He 
informed the Committee that KPMG were satisfied that the Council had proper 
arrangements for securing financial resilience and challenging how it secures 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness and that the financial statements gave 
a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council and of its 
expenditure and income for the year.  
 
In addition the Deputy Chief Executive drew the Committee’s attention to the 
outstanding high priority recommendation from the ISA 260 report 2013/14. 
He reassured the Committee that this would be resolved in the annual review 
conducted by Accountancy. 
 
The Committee queried the process of appointing external auditors and 
whether a review should take place. The Deputy Chief Executive explained 
that up until 2017 local authorities have had no choice over appointment of 
their external auditors but that that will change when we participate in a 
national or Surrey procurement arrangement. The Committee noted that 
KPMG had been the external auditors for around 13 years. 
 



 
Audit Committee, 24 March 2016 - continued 

 

2 
 

Resolved to note the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 2014-15. 
 
 

69/16   Corporate Risk Management  
 

The Internal Audit Manager reported that the Corporate Risk Register had 
undergone its regular quarterly review and update by the Corporate Risk 
Management Group and Management Team to ensure that actions were 
being taken to deal with the identified risks. She explained that Cabinet would 
now receive the Corporate Risk Register on a quarterly basis to ensure that 
significant issues and risks affecting the authority are highlighted to the 
Cabinet and relevant Portfolio Holders.  
 
The Internal Audit Manager summarised the risks affecting the Council, as 
outlined in the report specifically the Corporate Health and Safety, business 
continuity plans, service planning, the Towards a Sustainable Future (TaSF) 
project, the amount of projects, staff morale and the procurement and 
contracts of the authority.  
 
The Committee was concerned about the risks associated with the failure of 
delivering high quality services to residents if services become under-
resourced. The Committee noted that there had been difficulties with the 
recruitment and retention of certain positions at the Council. The Deputy Chief 
Executive reassured the Committee that the Management Team were very 
mindful of these issues and were finding ways to address them such as 
recruitment and retention allowances and the broader advertisement of posts. 
The Committee suggested the introduction of internships and apprenticeships 
to fill these vacant posts as the post holders would be low cost and the roles 
have development opportunities which could be more enticing.  
 
The Committee focused on the risks associated with corporate fraud and the 
successful investigations that had occurred in the last quarter. The Committee 
noted the good returns of £271,000 received at the end of December 2015 
from a non-benefit fraud investigation of avoidance of business rates. The 
Committee noted the success of joint working with other surrey borough and 
the fact that this had promoted more robust services and access to 
information to combat fraud. 
 
The revised register was considered to be an accurate reflection of the high 
level risks affecting the Authority and progress on actions was documented on 
the register. 
 
Resolved that: 

1) The contents of the Corporate Risk Register be noted and accepted; 
 

2) That the Corporate Risk Register be recommended to Cabinet for 
approval. 

 
 



 
Audit Committee, 24 March 2016 - continued 

 

3 
 

70/16   Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing Policy)  
 

The Internal Audit Manager submitted the Confidential Reporting Code 
(Whistleblowing Policy), which formed part of the Council’s Constitution, for 
review. The Code sets out how to raise serious concerns about any aspect of 
the Council’s work, who to raise them with and how they should be dealt with. 
The Code was available on the Council’s intranet; a bright orange leaflet was 
posted on every internal notice board and regular reminders were given to 
staff of its existence. 
 
The Committee recommended that the words harassment and bullying be 
included on the poster to increase awareness of those problems in the 
workplace. Furthermore the Committee asked for the inclusion of user friendly 
links on the leaflets as currently the link would be difficult for members of staff 
to remember.  
 
Resolved to note and approve the Confidential Reporting Code 
(Whistleblowing Policy) as submitted. 
 

71/16   Annual Internal Audit Plan 2016-17  
 

The Internal Audit Manager outlined the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2016-2017 
which demonstrated how the authority would fulfil its statutory requirement to 
‘maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with proper internal 
audit practices.’ 
 
She highlighted a number of planned audits for 2016-17 and the key risk 
implications associated with certain areas including: 

 Health and Safety  

 Contaminated Land  

 Recruitment and Retention  

 Information governance and security 

 Housing Service  

 Financial  

 ICT  

 Procurement / Contract management/Appointment of Consultants 

 Fraud 

 Corporate 

 Projects 

 Council functions 
 

The Internal Audit Plan Summary attached to the report set out the scope of 
internal audit work and reflected work relied upon by external audit. 
 
Resolved that the Committee note the Internal Audit Plan 2016-17.  
 

72/16   Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy  



 
Audit Committee, 24 March 2016 - continued 

 

4 
 

 
The Internal Audit Manager presented the report on the annual review of the 
Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy. She highlighted the steps taken 
in the past year to improve fraud awareness for all staff and members through 
the circulation of fraud awareness leaflets. 
 
The Committee noted that the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) issued a Code of practice on ‘Managing the risk of 
fraud and corruption’, which highlighted that leaders of public services 
organisations have a responsibility to embed effective standards for 
countering fraud and corruption in their organisations. The committee noted 
that the strategy had been updated to reflect those changes.  
 
The Committee noted that the Internal Audit team had received funding in 
2015 within to investigate fraud and funding (£60k) from the Department of 
Communities and Local Government through a joint bid with six boroughs and 
the County Council to tackle non-benefit fraud during 2015/16.   
 
The Internal Audit Manager reiterated that managers are responsible for 
identifying fraud and corruption risks in their services, and for operating 
systems of control to prevent and detect fraud.   
 
Resolved: 

1) That the Committee endorses the Council’s Anti-Fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption Strategy. 

2) That the Committee notes the Council’s position regarding CIPFA’s 
Code of Practice on managing the risk of fraud and corruption. 

 

73/16   Committee Date Reschedule  
 

The Committee noted that some officers and councillors would be unable to 
attend the next Audit Committee scheduled for 23 June 2016 as it fell on the 
same date as the EU Referendum.  
 
Resolved that the next Audit Committee scheduled for 23 June 2016 be 
postponed to 7 July 2016 at 7.30pm.  
 

74/16   Committee Work Programme  
 

The Committee considered its Work Programme for the forthcoming Municipal 
year 2016-17. 
 
Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for the forthcoming Municipal 
year 2016-17, be approved. 
 


